

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/19/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
5/5/2023 12:49 PM

SUPREME COURT NO. 101999-8

NO. 83057-1-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY ALEXANDER-SCHMIDT,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Catherine Shaffer, Judge

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

DANA M. NELSON  
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC  
The Denny Building  
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
206-623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
D. <u>REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED</u> .....	13
1. <b>This Court should grant review under RAP     13.4(b)(3).</b> .....	13
2. <b>The seating of a biased juror constituted manifest     constitutional error.</b> .....	13
a. <u>Talbott did not address a claim of manifest         constitutional error, which Alexander-Schmidt can         establish.</u> .....	13
b. <u>Alexander-Schmidt prevails on the merits</u> .....	18
3. <b>Defense counsel’s acquiescence to the seating of a     biased juror also deprived Alexander-Schmidt of     the effective assistance of counsel.</b> .....	22
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Brett</u> 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	18
<u>State v. Cho</u> 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001).....	20
<u>State v. Clark</u> 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	17
<u>State v. Estes</u> 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	23
<u>State v. Fire</u> 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001),.....	9, 17
<u>State v. Guevara Diaz</u> 11 Wn. App. 2d 843, 456 P.3d 869 <u>review denied</u> , 195 Wn.2d 1025 (2020) .....	14-15, 17, 19-20
<u>State v. Irby</u> 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015)..... .....	14-15, 17-18, 20, 22, 25
<u>State v. Lawler</u> 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016).....	15
<u>State v. Lupastean</u> 200 Wn.2d 26, 513 P.3d 781 (2022).....	22
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Noltie</u> 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Phillips</u> 6 Wn. App. 2d 651, 431 P.3d 1056 (2018).....	15
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> noted at 21 Wn. App. 2d 1034, 2022 WL 842605 <u>review denied</u> , 199 Wn.2d 1028 (2022) .....	16-17
<u>State v. Talbott</u> 200 Wn.2d 731, 521 P.3d 948 (2022).....	2, 12-13, 16-18, 22
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Dyer v. Calderon</u> 151 F.3d 970 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	20
<u>Hughes v. United States</u> 258 F.3d 453 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	14-15, 24-25
<u>Miller v. Webb</u> 385 F.3d 666 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	19
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> 467 U.S. 1026, 104 S. Ct. 2885, 81 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1984) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	23, 25
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988) .....	15, 24
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975) .....	18
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> 214 F.3d 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11-12, 20-21
<u>United States v. Kechedzian</u> 902 F.3d 1023 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	20
<u>United States v. Martinez Salazar</u> 528 U.S. 304, 120 S. Ct. 774, 145 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2000) .....	24

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5.....	13
RAP 13.4.....	13, 26
RCW 4.44.170 .....	18
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	18, 23
CONST. art. I, § 21 .....	18
CONST. art. I, § 22 .....	18, 23

A. PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioner Timothy Alexander-Schmidt (“Alexander”) seeks review of the Court of Appeals’ unpublished decision in State v. Alexander-Schmidt, attached as an Appendix.
